ENROLLMENT(S)



(5)

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 11-30

"Technical Amendments Act of 1995".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P.L. 93-198 "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 11-58 on first and second readings, February 7, 1995 and March 7, 1995, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on March 22, 1995, pursuant to Section 404(e) of "the Act", and was assigned Act No. 11-32 and published in the March 31, 1995, edition of the D.C. Register (Vol. 42 page 1547) and transmitted to Congress on March 27, 1995 for a 60-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(2) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 60-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 11-30, effective July 25, 1995.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 60-day Congressional Review Period:

Mar. 27,28,29,30,31

Apr. 3,4,5,6,7,

May 1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,11,12,15,16,17,18,19,22,23,24,25,26

June 6,7,8,9,12,13,14,15,16,19,20,21,22,23,26,27,28,29,30

July 10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,24

Codification

District of Columbia Code

(_____1996 Supplement)

AN ACT
D.C. ACT 11-32

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARCH 22, 1995

To amend the District of Columbia Election Code of 1955 to clarify that qualified electors be District residents, to clarify the instructions on voter registration applications, to designate certain District government agencies as voter registration agencies, to correct an erroneous subsection designation, to correct typographical and grammatical errors, to indicate an additional item in a list, and to add a new paragraph; to amend the District of Columbia Air Pollution Control Act of 1984 to correct a typographical error; to amend section 16-4702(1) of the District of Columbia Code to correct a typographical error; to amend title 21 of the District of Columbia Code to conform language to legislative drafting style of an enacted title; to amend section 23-1322 of the District of Columbia Code to conform language to legislative drafting style of an enacted title and to correct a typographical error; to amend title 28 of the District of Columbia Code to add inadvertently omitted words, to correct cross-references and typographical errors, and to conform language to legislative drafting style of an enacted title; to amend the Holding Company System Act of 1993 to correct typographical errors; to amend the Uniform Limited Partnership Act of 1987 to correct a typographical error; to amend An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes to clarify the Council's intent with respect to the licensure of dwelling and rooming units; to amend the Closing of a Public Alley in Square 2006, S.O. 92-125, Act of 1993 to correct a typographical error; to amend the Omnibus Budget Support Act of 1994 to clarify the user fees applicable to the Service Facility Regulation Administration; to amend the Alcoholic Beverage Control and Rules Reform Act of 1994 to correct a new paragraph designation and to conform language to legislative drafting style; to amend the Paternity Establishment Act of 1994 to correct a typographical error in the section designation; to amend the Rules Resolution for the Council of the District of Columbia, Council Period XI to add inadvertently omitted language and to clarify the effect of legislation pending at the end of Council Period X; and to amend the Carolina Missionary Baptist Church Equitable Real Property Tax Relief Act of 1994 to correct a typographical error.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 1995".

Sec. 2. The District of Columbia Election Code of 1955, approved August 12, 1955 (69 Stat. 699; D.C. Code § 1-1301 et seq.), is amended as follows: (a) Section 2(A) (D.C. Code § 1-1302(A)) is amended by adding the phrase ", has maintained his or her residence in the District for at least 30 days preceding the next election,"	Section 1-1302
after the word "District". (b) Section 7 (D.C. Code § 1-1311) is amended as follows: (1) Subsection (c)(1)(G)(ii) is amended by striking the phrase "information that" and inserting the phrase "office at which" in its place and by striking the word "on". (2) Subsection (d)(1)(A) is amended by adding the phrase "that operates or" before the word "funds".	Section 1-1311
(3) Subsection (e)(4) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (j)(3)" and	
inserting the phrase "subsection (j)(1)(B)" in its place.	Section
(c) Section 9(b)(2) (D.C. Code § 1-1313(b)(2)) is amended	1-1313
by striking the phrase "be regulation" and inserting the phrase "by regulation" in its place. (d) Section 14(a) (D.C. Code § 1-1318(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "a false report in regard" and inserting the phrase "a false report in regard thereto" in its place.	Section 1-1318
(e) Section 16(h) (D.C. Code § 1-1320(h)) is amended as follows:	Section
(1) Paragraph (4) is amended by striking the word "and".	1-1320
(2) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(5)" and	
inserting the paragraph designation "(6)" in its place.	
(3) A new paragraph (5) is added to read as follows:	
"(5) That the circulator of such initiative or referendum petition sheet is a	
qualified registered elector of the District of Columbia; and".	
Sec. 3. Section 5(a) of the District of Columbia Air Pollution Control Act of 1984, effective March 15, 1985 (D.C. Law 5-165; D.C. Code § 6-905 (a)) is amended by striking "DMCR." and inserting "DCMR." in its place.	Section 6-905
Sec. 4. Section 16-4702(1) of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking the word "souce" and inserting the word "source" in its place.	Section 16-4702
Sec. 5. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-2091 is amended by striking the phrase "section 3" and inserting the	Section 21-2091
phrase "section 21-2092" in its place. (b) Section 21-2096 is amended by striking the word "act" and inserting the word "subsharter" in its place.	Section 21-2096
"subchapter" in its place. (c) Section 21-2097 is amended by striking the word "act" and inserting the word "subchapter" in its place.	Section 21-2097
(d) Section 21-2098 is amended by striking the word "act" and inserting the word "subchapter" in its place.	Section 21-2098
- Control of the Cont	

4-1	Sec. 6. Section 23-1322 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "section 502 of the District of lumbia Theft and White Collar Crimes Act of 1982, effective December 1, 1982 (D.C. Law 64; D.C. Code § 22-722)." and inserting the phrase "§ 22-722;" in its place. (b) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase "§ 1321(b) or (c)" and inserting the rase "§ 23-1321(b) or (c)" in its place.	Section 23-1322
ins	Sec. 7. Title 28 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 28:2A-209 is amended as follows: (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "part the supply" and erting the phrase "part of the supply" in its place. (2) Subsection (b) is amended as follows: (A) By striking the phrase "benefit a" and inserting the phrase "benefit of	Section 28:2A-209
a" i	in its place; and (B) By striking the phases !(\$ 28.2 \ 200(1))!! and inserting the phases !(\$	
28:	(B) By striking the phrase "(§ 28:2A-209(1))" and inserting the phrase "(§ 2A-209(a))" in its place.	Cantalan
, –	(b) Section 28:2A-303 is amended as follows:	Section 28:2A-303
	(1) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "§ 28:2A-501;" and	
ins	erting the phrase "§ 28:2A-501(b);" in its place.	
	(2) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "jurisdication" to	
''ju	risdiction". (a) Section 28:24, 205(a) is amended by striking the phrase "gubacetion (b)" and	Section
inc	(c) Section 28:2A-305(a) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (b)" and erting the phrase "subsection (b) of this section" in its place.	28:2A-305
1113	(d) Section 28:2A-501(d) is amended by striking the phrase "or this article" and inserting	Section
the	phrase "of this article" in its place.	28:2A-501
0110	(e) Section 28:2A-527(b) is amended as follows:	Section 28:2A-527
	(1) By striking the phrase "§ 28:2A-503)," and inserting the phrase "§	20:2A-327
28:	2A-503)," in its place; and	
	(2) By striking the phrase "comparable to the ten" and inserting the phrase	
"co	emparable to the then".	Section
	(f) Section 28:8-207(a) is amended by striking the word "excise" and inserting the word	28:8-207
	tercise" in its place. (g) Section 28:8-308(i)(2) is amended by striking the word "person" and inserting the	Section 28:8-308
wo	rd "persons" in its place. (b) Section 28 2004(c)(1) is amonded by striking the physical Picture of Columbia.	Section
Co	(h) Section 28-3904(z)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "the District of Columbia psymer Credit Service Organizations Act of 1000," and inserting the phrase "Chapter 46 of	28-3904
	nsumer Credit Service Organizations Act of 1990." and inserting the phrase "Chapter 46 of stitle." in its place.	
UII.	stric. In its place.	
199	Sec. 8. Section 14 of the Holding Company System Act of 1993, effective October 21, 93 (D.C. Law 10-44; D.C. Code § 35-3712), is amended as follows:	Section 35-3712
	(a) Subsection (c)(3) is amended by striking the word "severely" and inserting the word	
"se	verally" in its place.	
	(b) Subsection (e) is amended by striking the word "severely" and inserting the word	

"severally" in its place.

Sec. 9. Section 303(b)(1) of the Uniform Limited Partnership Act of 1987, effective December 10, 1987 (D.C. Law 7-49; D.C. Code § 41-433(b)(1)), is amended by striking the phrase "general partnership;" and inserting the phrase "general partner;" in its place.

Section 41-433

Sec. 10. Paragraph 28 of section 7 of An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes, approved July 1, 1902 (32 Stat. 626; D.C. Code § 47-2828), is amended by striking the phrase "Provided, however, that no license shall be required for single-family or 2-family dwellings, nor for a rooming house offering accommodations for no more than 4 roomers." and inserting the phrase "Owners of residential buildings in which one or more dwelling units or rooming units are offered for rent or lease shall obtain from the Mayor a license to operate such business."

Section 47-2828

- Sec. 11. The Closing of a Public Alley in Square 2006, S.O. 92-125, Act of 1993, effective March 19, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-80; 40 DCR 8858), is amended by striking the figure "2066" wherever it appears and inserting the figure "2006" in its place.
- Sec. 12. Section 501(b) of the Omnibus Budget Support Act of 1994, effective June 14, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-128; 41 DCR 2096), is amended as follows:

DCMR

- (a) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the word "Interstate" and inserting the word "In-state" in its place.
- (b) Paragraph (6) is amended by striking the word "Reinspection" and inserting the word "Preinspection" in its place.
- (c) Paragraph (7) is amended by striking the word "reinspection" and inserting the word "licensure" in its place.
- (d) Paragraph (9) is amended by striking the figure "\$500" and inserting the figure "\$1,500" in its place.
- (e) Paragraphs (12) and (13) are amended by striking the phrase "fee and annual reinspection".
 - (f) Paragraph (14) is amended by striking the phrase "and annual reinspection fees".

Sec. 13. Section 7(b) of the Alcoholic Beverage Control and Rules Reform Act of 1994, effective May 24, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-122; 41 DCR 1658), is amended to read as follows:

"(b) Subsection 303.1 is amended by adding a new paragraph (q) to read as follows:

"(q) Operating a motor vehicle while the person's blood, breath, or urine contains any measurable amount of alcohol, if the person is under 21 years of age. 12 pts.".

Sec. 14. Section 2(j) of the Paternity Establishment Act of 1994, signed by the Mayor on December 15, 1994 (D.C. Act 10-360; to be codified at D.C. Code § 16-2343.3), is amended by striking the phrase "§ 16-2342.3. Default order." and inserting the phrase "§ 16-2343.3. Default order." in its place.

Section 16-2343.3

DCMR

- Sec. 15. The Rules Resolution for the Council of the District of Columbia, Council Period XI, effective January 3, 1995 (Res. 11-1; 42 DCR 240), is amended as follows:
- (a) Rule 232(b) is amended by adding the phrase "Board of Medicine" after the phrase "Office of the People's Counsel".
- (b) Rule 449(a) is amended by adding a new sentence "This rule shall apply to any matters pending at the end of Council Period X." before the last sentence.

Sec. 16. Section 2 of the Carolina Missionary Baptist Church Equitable Real Property Tax Relief Act of 1994, effective September 24, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-181; 41 DCR 6816), is amended by striking the date "1992" wherever it appears and inserting the date "1993" in its place.

Note, Sections 1-1302, 1-1311, 1-1318,

Sec. 17. Section 2 of this act shall apply as of January 1, 1995.

Sec. 18. This act shall take effect after a 60-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, apporved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(2)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: March 22, 1995

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COUNCIL PERIOD ELEVEN

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE R11-58

						Doci	ket No.			D11-30	· · · · ·			
(X) ITEM ON	CONS	ENT CA	LEND	AR				% .						
IXI ACTION	& DAT	E				<u>irs</u>	t F	Rea	<u>di n</u>	g, 02-0	7-95	<u> </u>		٠,
(X) VOICE V	OTE_				oproved									
RECOR	DED VO	OTE ON	REQU	a l	l prese	nt								
				<u></u>										
I ROLL CAI	T AOL	E · Rest	ult											
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB
CHMN. CLARKE					JARVIS					SMITH, JR.	 			_
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT	Ш				THOMAS, SR.	!	<u> </u>		
CHAVOUS					MASON						 	<u> </u>		_
CROPP					PATTERSON						 			
EVANS	1				RAY						<u> </u>		لـــا	
	X-	Indicate	s Vofe		AB · A		-		V - Pro	sent not voting				
u,	- 1.	A.	1		CERTIFICATIO	IN RECU)KD		10.	uch 8	15	C, C	<u> </u>	
<u> </u>	74	<u>حا</u>	-{}						M	DUCKY OF				
	•	Secre	early)	the Cou	ndi					Veic				
IX) ITEM OF								_				_		
IX ACTION	& DAT	E		<u>A</u>	dopted l	Fi na		<u>Rea</u>	<u>di n</u>	g, 03-0	7-9	5		•
IXI VOICE V			nnot II		pproved									
RECORE			KEQUE.	a l	ll prese	ent								
	ENT_													
I I ROLL CA	LL VO	I.F. Ke							-		·			
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB
CHMN. CLARKE					JARVIS		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	SMITH, JR.	+	<u> </u>	-	\vdash
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT			<u> </u>	 	THOMAS, SR.	—	-	-	\vdash
CHAVOUS				ļ	MASON	 	ļ	<u> </u>	 		+	 	-	\vdash
CROPP					PATTERSON	1	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		-	╄		\vdash
EVANS					RAY						1	<u> </u>		Щ
	х-	Indicat	es Vote		minutes and the second	Absent	ODD		NV - Pı	resent not voting				لــــــا
		•	- 1		CERTIFICATI	ON KOLC	UKD		1		10	2	_	
90	لحا	لا		2		<u> </u>		_	M	anch 8	10	175		
	1	Secr		the Co	andi .					Date				
() ITEM O	N CON	SENT C	ALENT	DAR										
I I ACTION	N & DA	TE								<u> </u>				
() VOICE	VOTE .			:						<u> </u>	`			
RECOR	DED VO	OTE ON	REQU	EST			-							
AB	SENT_													
() ROLL C	ALL VO	TE · Re	selt		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							<u> </u>		
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay		18
CHMN. CLARKE					JARVIS					SMITH, JR.				\downarrow
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					THOMAS, SR.			1	
CHAVOUS					MASON									1
	+				7	_					1	1	1	
CROPP					PATTERSON	1	L					丄		-
CROPP EVANS					PATTERSON RAY							上		

Date